June 30, 2014 and 2013

 - 18 - (continued)

(a) Basis of Presentation

The University’s financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting
using the economic resources measurement focus, in accordance with U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles as promulgated by the GASB.  All significant transactions
between NJIT, the Foundation, and the UREs have been eliminated.  Effective July 1, 2013,
the University adopted GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities (GASB 65), which requires that certain items that were previously reported as
assets and liabilities be classified as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of
resources in the Statement of Net Position or as outflows of resources (expenses) or inflows
from resources (revenues) in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net
Position.

The effect of the adoption of GASB 65 on the fiscal year 2013 financial statements was a
restatement to expense bond issuance costs and reclassify deferred financing costs to deferred
outflows of resources, as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Net Position at June 30, 2013:
   Other current assets 2,142$   (710)$   1,432$
   Other assets 6,924   (4,790)   2,134
   Deferred outflows of resources - Loss on
   defeasance of debt -   2,767   2,767
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 33,232   (116)   33,116
   Net investment in capital assets 76,693   (1,224)   75,469
   Unrestricted net position 72,190   (1,393)   70,797

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes
  in Net Position for the year ended June 30, 2013:
   Depreciation and amortization 18,774   (411)   18,363
   Other nonoperating revenues, net 2,736   (469)   2,267
   Net position, beginning of year 211,877   (2,559)   209,318
   Net position, end of year 229,278   (2,617)   226,661

(b) Use of Estimates

The financial statements include estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the statement of
net position dates, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses for the fiscal
years then ended.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Notes to Financial Statements
(Dollars in thousands)
June 30, 2014 and 2013

 - 19 - (continued)

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The University considers money market funds, investments with original maturities of three